cedures Regarding
yoperator
ormation & Sealing



OCAL RULE 13.0

FEBRUARY 1, 2017
ed by the District Court
s with sealing of certain pleadings

ed at preventing the public from being able to tell
the docket sheet or the public proceedings
ether a defendant has cooperated with the
ernment

othing in the Court’s public record will allow anyo
) be able to determine whether a defendant did o
d not cooperate with the government.



of Procedural Cha

PLEAS

en drafting the stipulation/guilty plea
greement — cooperation is NOT
ddressed at all

IN EVERY CASE, in addition to the guilty
plea agreement, you will prepare and
ring with you a form dealing with
ooperation

“Sealed Plea Supplement - Statement
egarding Cooperation”



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
No. Click here to enter text.
V.
FILED UNDER SEAL

Click here to enter text.,

(NN AN AN NN AN

Defendant.

SEALED PLEA SUPPLEMENT — STATEMENT REGARDING COOPERATION

COMES NOW the United States of America, by and through Richard G. Callahan, United
States Attorney for the Eastern District of Missouri, and Click or tap here to enter text., Assistant
United States Attorney for said District, and pursuant to Eastern District of Missouri Local Rule
83-13.05(B)(2), states as follows:

O Defendant has not offered substantial assistance to the Government and the
Government will not be filing a motion for downward departure on defendant’s behalf absent
additional cooperation.

O Defendant has offered to assist the Government, but has not yet provided substantial
assistance. Prior to sentencing, the Government will determine whether the defendant’s assistance
has been truthful and substantial enough to warrant the filing of a motion for downward departure
under Section 5K1.1 of the Sentencing Guidelines and/or Title 18, United States Code, Section
3553(e).

If a separate written agreement regarding cooperation exists, it is attached hereto.

NOTE: The Government alone will determine what constitutes substantial
assistance, and the Government alone will determine whether to file a motion for
downward departure. There will be no downward departure for substantial
assistance without a motion by the Government. A downward departure motion is
warranted only for substantial assistance; mere truthful and complete assistance
alone is not enough. Defendant understands that if the Government determines the
assistance to be substantial and makes a downward departure motion, the Court's
role is to determine whether to grant such a motion and, if the Court grants the
motion, to determine what departure is appropriate.

Defendant has entered into an agreement with the Government, defendant has

substantially assisted the Government, and the Government will file a motion for downward
departure under:

Ul Section 5K1.1 of the Sentencing Guidelines

U Title 18, United States Code, Section 3553(¢)

If a separate written agreement regarding cooperation exists, it is attached hereto.

NOTE: The Court will determine whether to grant such a motion and, if the motion
is granted, how much to depart.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD G. CALLAHAN
United States Attorney

/s Click or tap here to enter text.
Click or tap here to enter text.
Assistant United States Attorney
111 South 10th Street, Room 20.333
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

(314) 539-2200




HEARING

ange of plea hearing will have a sidebar
ration (or lack thereof)

es may handle this differently

nder Local Rule 13.05, it is the procedure of this Court to hold a bench
onference in every plea and every sentencing hearing. We will now
onduct the bench conference, and this portion of the transcript of this
earing will be filed under seal.”

sent the Sealed Plea Supplement & Statement Regarding

peration at this time
dge will review the contents with the defendant



e Plea Hearing

s Office will file:

Plea Agreement (NOT under seal, unless there is another reason to
0)

2aled Plea Supplement (under seal)
1 Transcript

ourt reporters will prepare and file their plea transcripts as two
documents and the docket clerk will docket it as two entries

- The start and stop times will not be reflected

- Docket: “Pursuant to Local Rule 13.05. it is the policy of this Court that eve
guilty plea and sentencing transcript contain a reference to a confidentie
bench conference at which the lack of cooperation or cooperation is

discussed, thereby making it impossible to determine from the unsealed
portion of the transcript whether there was not, or was cooperation wi
overnment.”



NTENCING

case, prior to sentencing, the Governme
SENTENCING DOCUMENT

5K1.1and/or § 3553(e) motion will be filed for the
endant, it will be entitled “Sealed Sentencing Document,”
will contain the same content as a usual motion

There will no longer be a docketing event for “Rule 35 Motion” or
“8§ 5K1.1 Motion”

u are NOT filing a § 5K1.1 or § 3553(e) motion, you fi
led Sentencing Document” that reflects NO COOP



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
No. Click here to enter text.
V.
FILED UNDER SEAL

Click here to enter text.,

N N N N N N N N N

Defendant.

GOVERNMENT’S SEALED SENTENCING DOCUMENT—STATEMENT
REGARDING COOPERATION

COMES NOW the United States of America, by and through Richard G. Callahan, United
States Attorney for the Eastern District of Missouri, and Click or tap here to enter text., Assistant
United States Attorney for said District, and pursuant to Eastern District of Missouri Local Rule
83-13.05(B)(2), states as follows:

Defendant has not provided substantial assistance to the Government and the Government

will not be filing a motion for downward departure on defendant’s behalf.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD G. CALLAHAN
United States Attorney

/s Click or tap here to enter text.
Click or tap here to enter text.
Assistant United States Attorney
111 South 10th Street, Room 20.333
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

(314) 539-2200

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 25, 2016, the foregoing was filed electronically under seal
with the Clerk of the Court and a copy was sent via electronic mail to Click here to enter text.,
the attorney for the defendant.

/s Click or tap here to enter text.
Click or tap here to enter text.
Assistant United States Attorney




Memoranda

NT: If you want to file a sentencing memorand
address cooperation in any way

keting event: Sentencing Memorandum

Public, unsealed event used in addition to the sealed
sentencing document in which the government can provide
information and arguments regarding sentencing that do not
Involve cooperation

ENSE: If the defense wishes to file its sentencing memorandum
er seal (because it contains personal, medical or mental health
mation)

parate motion to seal is required

d as “Sealed Sentencing Document”



Sentencing Materials — Letters Written on

ts Will Be Publicly Available

t as otherwise provided in this paragraph, any written
munication regarding any defendant by persons other than
rt-related personnel working on the case, the defendant, or
unsel, submitted at any point before the defendant has been
ntenced, will be made available for viewing at the public terminal
n the clerk’s office.

Any written communication received in paper form will be scanned
and filed electronically in the appropriate case. Any party may file a
motion, either at or after the time any written communication is
submltted stating the particular reasons as to why it should not be
made available at the public terminal. A judge, either on the judge'’s
own motion or on the motion of any party, may order all or any
portion of any written communication to be removed from the public
terminal at any time. Any written communication that has been
redacted will be filed under seal in a non-redacted form. The clerk's
ffice will publish a notice to the bar and include a permanent noti
its website restating this paragraph. This notice will also state the
es of personally identifying information that must not be includ
ny written communication submitted to this Court, consistent
R. Crim. P 49.1 and any order of this Court regardlng prohibi
ation on any such written communication.



unication Rec
ts In Criminal Cases

D intend to submit letters/written communications
d that their communication will be available publicly
d to comply with directives related to

I/TIN

mes of minor children

J)Bs

ancial account numbers

ne Addresses

itive personal data (medical history, employment, financial
ation)

ation with the Government

1 P. 49.1 & http://www.privacy.uscourts.gov



ENCING HEARIN

bench conference procedure

dge will read the introduction to the
ench conference

me procedures with the transcript

Court reporter will file it as two transcripts
sealed and unsealed portions, not
flecting length of the bench
nference)



or PSRs, Sealed Tra
Sealed Documents

T SHEET HEADER
February 1, 2017, under Local Rule 13.05, it is the procedure of this Court
he U.S. Attorney's Office to file a sealed statement in all criminal cases in
defendant enters a guilty plea that will either explain the terms of a

nt's cooperation or state that a defendant did not cooperate with the

ment. The public will not be able to determine whether a defendant did or did
perate with the government by reading these docket entries.

en an inmate requests copies of any sealed case documents,
Court should direct the requestor to speak with their Case
rker or representative at the Bureau of Prisons.

copies of PSRs or other sealed case documents should be
ided to an inmate as it may contain cooperator information.

urt Reporter receives a request for a sealed transcript, it wi
e attention of the Judge. No sealed transcript will be
without the Order of the Judge presiding over that



cise

encing Memo is filed under seal, may
> able to attach letters as they may have
filed separately from the Memo.

lact?

ow?

Responsibility to advise

e hon-redacted version under seal

ar Seal?
?



January 5. 2017

Mary S. Keaton

1034 Semple, Apt. 301
St. Louis, MO 63456

To the Honorable Judge Permry.

I am writing to express my support for my miece Karen Driscoll as she faces sentencing
for her drug crime. I have known her for her whole life and she has dealt with a lot of
really painful stuff that I think led her to become addicted to drugs. I thought the Court
should know about this before sentencing her.

When Karen was a baby her parents (my sister and her husband) and their friends would
do drugs around her all the time. A couple of times when I visited I saw her mother
putting whiskey in her bottle! She said it wouldn’t hurt her and that it kept her quiet. I
know I should have stopped them from doing this or called the police but I was afraid of
my brother in law. Then, when Karen was a toddler, her parents started selling heroin out
of the house. Many of their customers stayed in the house to shoot up. By the time Karen
was a teenager her sister and brother were bom and she missed a lot of school because
she had to take care of them when her parents went to jail, which was pretty often.

Karen always talked about wanting to become a chef but she had no one to help her
figure out how to achieve this goal. I wasn’t surprised when I heard she started using
drugs when she was in high school. I figured she was just experimenting. However. I
was shocked to hear about this case — that she was selling drugs - because she always told
me that she hated that her parents didn’t have a normal job with a normal paycheck I
guess she didn’t know how else to earn money.

I know that Karen has to take responsibility for what she did and no one forced her to sell
drugs. However, I wanted you to know that if someone can give her some guidance she
will respond and do better. I don’t think a long time in prison will help her. Please give
her a chance.

Sincerely,

Mary Keaton



January 5, 2017

Mary S. Keaton

To the Honorable Judge Perry,

I am writing to express my support for my niece Karen Driscoll as she faces sentencing
for her drug crime. [ have known her for her whole life and she has dealt with a lot of
really painful stuff that [ think led her to become addicted to drugs. I thought the Court
should know about this before sentencing her,

When Karen was a baby her parents (my sister and her husband) and their friends would
do drugs around her all the time. A couple of times when [ visited I saw her mother
putting whiskey in her bottle! She said it wouldn’t hurt her and that it kept her quiet. [
know [ should have stopped them from doing this or called the police but I was afraid of
my brother in law. Then, when Karen was a toddler, her parents started selling heroin out
of the house. Many of their customers staved in the house to shoot up. By the time Karen
was a teenager her sister and brother were born and she missed a lot of school because
she had to take care of them when her parents went to jail, which was pretty often.

Karen always talked about wanting to become a chef but she had no one to help her
figure out how to achieve this goal. T wasn’t surprised when I heard she started using
drugs when she was in high school. I figured she was just experimenting. However, [
was shocked to hear about this case — that she was selling drugs - because she always told
me that she hated that her parents didn’t have a normal job with a normal paycheck. 1
guess she didn’t know how else to earn money.

I know that Karen has to take responsibility for what she did and no one forced her to sell
drugs. However, | wanted you to know that if someone can give her some guidance she
will respond and do better. T don’t think a long time in prison will help her. Please give
her a chance.

Sincerely,

Mary Keaton



Decenber 1, 2016
Dear Judge Sippel,

t want you to know that my little brother Michael Martin is @ good person.

He went to prison when he was 17 and he meet a Lot of bad guys there.

t couldnt visit him. I flct no one in our family visited hine or sent hinme neoney for
his comumissary account. | think he felt Like no one cared about hin and that made
hine upset. He 9ot in a Lot of fights because he was so young and 1 think some of the
older inwmates tried to take advantage of hime. | have told him I'm sorry for not
visiting him and | have tried to talk to hime about what happened there. Bven though
he talks about a Lot of things with me he will never talk about his time in prison.

when he got out of prison he would come to visit me and wy kids every weekend and
he never missed a weekend until he got Locked wp for this case. He plays with my
daughter Cecilia who is 7 years old and wmyj son Ricky who is 10. He takes them out
for ice cream and sometines he takes them to a movie. He is their favorite uncle.

Michael had a hard tine finding a job whew he cane howe and he Lost a couple jobs
because he had o way to get to work and no money to pay the bus fare. He kept
trying though and | think the Llast job he had was a good one because he could walke
there. They liked hine a lot. His girlfriend just had a baby last year - his nawe is
Lewis Martin — after our father. Michael is very proud of his son, loves him, and
wawnts to support him.

t kinow Michael shouldn't have had that guwn but it's pretty dangerous where we Live. |
think he was just trying to be safe. He can’t run very fast and sometimes he has to
go to work Late at night.

t will try to visit Michael this tine when he is in prison and 1| will be there for him
whew he is released.

Thawnk you for reading my Letter.

Ccarla Martin



Decevnber 1, 2016
Dear Judge Sippel,

| want You to Rinow that my Little brother Michael Martin is a good person.

He wenk to prison whew he was 17 awd he wet a Lot of bad guys there.

| couddn't visit hive. In fact no one b our family visited hivm or sent him wmoney for
his commissary accownt. 1 think he felt Like wo omwe cared about him and that made
hive upset. He got in a Lot of fights because he was so Young and | think some of the
older inmeates tried to take advantage of hine. | have told hine 'm sorry for not
visiting hiva and | have tried to talk to hin about what happened there. Even though
he talles about a Lot of things with e he will never talk about his thme in prison.

When. he got out of prisom he would come to visit e and my kids every weekensd and
he wever missed & weeRensd Luntil he got Locked wp for this case. He plays with my
daughter | who ts 7 years old and ny son I who is 10. He takes thew out
for Lee cream and sometines he takes them to a movie. He is their favorite wncle.

Michael had a hard time flnding a job when he came howee and he Lost a couple jobs
because he had no way to get to work and wo money to pay the bus fare. He kept
tryjing though and | think the Last job he had was a good one because he could walk
there. They Liked hine a lot. His girlfriend just had a baby Last year - his wane is

- ichecl is very prowd of his som, Loves hine, and
WAES 0 support him.

| know Michael shouldn't have had that guw but it's pretty dangerous where we Live. |
think he was just trying to be safe. He can't ruw very fast ansl sometinces he has to
go to work Late at night.

1 Will try to visit Michael this thwe whew he is L prisom and | will be there for him
whew he is released.

Thawnk you for reading muy Letter.

carla Marvtin



Kramer Wood Stripping
1192 Summit Avenue
Rochester, NY 14602

(585) 345-2212

November 25, 2016

Dear Judge:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Ricky Moore. Mr. Moore started working with
our company through a temporary employment agency back in 2009. He did so
well that we decided to hire him as a full time employee six months later. Mr.
Moore was always on time, never missed a shift, and worked extra hours to
ensure that our services were provided professionally and promptly.

The working conditions at our company can be dangerous due to the chemicals we
use, the machines we operate, and the heavy furniture we re-finish. Mr. Moore
always employed the required safety measures without complaining. He was one
of the few employees who became an expert with one of the large sanders we
have and on more than one occasion he saved another worker from hurting
himself by showing him how to use it properly.

We received many customer compliments on the work that Mr. Moore did and for
this reason I believe he contributed to our increased business starting in 2011.

I am aware of Mr. Moore’s legal troubles but wanted you to know that we will have
a position on our team awaiting his return to New York. If there are any other
details you may need about his employment with our company please do not
hesitate to contact me directly.

Respectfully,
John R. Bissell

Manager
Kramer Wood Stripping



Kramer Wood Stripping
1192 Summit Avenue
Rochester, NY 14602

(585) 345-2212

November 25, 2016

Dear Judge:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Ricky Moore. Mr. Moore started working with
our company through a temporary employment agency back in 2009. He did so
well that we decided to hire him as a full time employee six months later. Mr.
Moore was always on time, never missed a shift, and worked extra hours to
ensure that our services were provided professionally and promptly.

The working conditions at our company can be dangerous due to the chemicals we
use, the machines we operate, and the heavy furniture we re-finish. Mr. Moore
always employed the required safety measures without complaining. He was one
of the few employees who became an expert with one of the large sanders we
have and on more than one occasion he saved another worker from hurting
himself by showing him how to use it properly.

We received many customer compliments on the work that Mr. Moore did and for
this reason I believe he contributed to our increased business starting in 2011.

I am aware of Mr. Moore’s legal troubles but wanted you to know that we will have
a position on our team awaiting his return to New York. If there are any other
details you may need about his employment with our company please do not
hesitate to contact me directly.

Respectfully,
John R. Bissell

Manager
Kramer Wood Stripping



Missouri Baptist
MEDICAL CENTER
3015 North Ballas Road
St. Louis, MO 63131

August 1, 2016

Deshaun Smith
233 Roland Ave.
St. Louis, MO 63031

Mr. Smith:

I am writing in response to your request for a summary of your medical
situation.

As we have previously discussed, you have a malignancy, best characterized
as mass-like intrahepatic cholangiocarcinoma. Although nomunally confined
to the night lobe of your liver, surgical removal 1s fraught with danger, the
more so in the setting of recently discovered hepatitis B. I believe that Dr.
Howard, a highly experienced and qualified hepatobiliary surgeon, quoted you
a 10% cure potential with surgery and a high rate of operative morbidity and
mortality.

As a consequence of these long odds, you have opted for chemotherapy. Such
treatment has no matenal potential to cure but can prolong life by an average
of perhaps four months. Even so, the average survival of cholangiocarcinoma
patients so treated remains less than a year.

Attached 1s your most recent progress note. Please let me know if I can
provide additional useful documentation.

Yours truly,

Robert West, MD
Chief Medical Officer, Missoun: Baptist Cancer Center






